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or shall be imprisoned for a term of not more than thirty days, 
either or both, at the discretion of the court. 

(3) Any persori who shall obstruct or interfere with the use 
of any fire hydrant in any town, or city, by piles of lumber, 
building material, articles of merchandise, the excavation or re-
moval of buildings, dirt or rubbish or in any other way or man-
ner, unless by permission of the town or city council, shall pay 
a fine not exceeding twenty dollars for each offense. Every day 
that said interference or obstruction shall continue shall be re-
garded as a separate offense ; provided, however, that the per-
mission herein required of the town or city council may be law-
fully obtained from the commissioner of public works or any 
other officer of any city or town whenever he may be so duly 
authorized by law. 

Szorunq 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved September 13, 1929. 

No. 843, A.] 	 [Published September 16, 1929. 

CHAPTER 501. 

AN ACT to amend subsections (3) and (4) of section 20.01 of 
the statutes, relating to the compensation of the chief clerks 
and the sergeants at arms of the two houses of the legislature, 
and making an appropriation. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Subsections (3) and (4) of section 20.01 of the 

statutes are amended to read : (20.01) (3) To the chief clerk 
of the senate, and of the assembly, each, • • * two thousand 
• • • seven hundred and fifty dollars for the regular session, 
payable one-half at the beginning and one-half at the end of the 
regular session ; twelve dollars per day for any special session, 
and fifty dollars for service at the opening of the succeeding 
regular session. 

(4) To the sergeant at arms of the senate, and of the assembly, 
each * * a two thousand * * * dollars for the regular 
session, payable one-half at the beginning and one-half at the 
end of the regular session and ten dollars per day for any spe-
cial session. 
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SECTION 2. This act shall take effect on the second Wednes-
day in January, 1931. 

Approved September 13, 1929. 

No. 509, S.] 	• 	 [Published September 16, 1929. 

CHAPTER 502. 

AN ACT to re-enact sections 316.30 to 316.38, Statutes of 1927, 
which were repealed by Chapter 270, Laws of 1929, relating 
to the sale of lands by foreign executors or administrators. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Sections 316.30 to 316.38 of the statutes, which 

were repealed by Chapter 270, Laws of 1929, are hereby re-en-
acted as they appear in the Wisconsin Statutes of 1927. All 
proceedings had pursuant to said sections during the time they 
were repealed shall be as valid as though said sections had never 
been repealed. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publi-
cation. 

Approved September 13, 1929. 

No. 416, A.] 	 [Published September 16, 1929. 

CHAPTER 503. 

AN ACT to amend subsection (2) and to create paragraph (e) 
of subsection (2) of section 29.52 of the statutes, relating to 
private fish hatcheries. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Subsection (2) of section 29.52 of the statutes is 

amended to read : (29.52) (2) The term "private fish hatch-
ery," * * * covering private fish hatcheries already regis-
tered with the conservation commission, includes only private 
ponds with or without buildings, used for the purpose of propa-
gating fish and located as follows: 

(a) At the headwaters of or along a stream for a distance of 
not to exceed one mile, on private land possessed and controlled 
by the owner or owners of such hatchery. 


